Research Article
Effect of Wheat Straw Ash on Fresh and Hardened Concrete
Reinforced with Jute Fiber
Naraindas Bheel ,1 Samiullah Sohu,2 Paul Awoyera ,3 Ashok Kumar,4
Suhail Ahmed Abbasi,2 and Oladimeji B. Olalusi 5
1Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS, Bandar Seri Iskandar, Tronoh,
Perak 31750, Malaysia
2Department of Civil Engineering, Quaid-e-Awam University of Engineering, Science & Technology, Campus Larkana,

as
sin
g
Metric size in mm
Aggregates grading
Fine aggregate
Coarse aggregate
Figure 1: Sieve analysis for aggregates.
Table 3: Mix proportion for concrete.
Mix proportion Mix ratio of concrete Cement (%) Wheat
straw ash (%) Fine aggregates (%) Jute
fiber (%)
Coarse
aggregates (%) Water/binder ratio
C 1 :1.5 : 3 100 0 100 0 100 0.54
JF0.25 1 :1.5 : 3 100 0 100 0.25 100 0.54
JF0.50 1 :1.5 : 3 100 0 100 0.50 100 0.54
JF0.75 1 :1.5 : 3 100 0 100 0.75 100 0.54
JF1 1 :1.5 : 3 100 0 100 1 100 0.54
WSA10 1 :1.5 : 3 100 10 90 0 100 0.54
WSA20 1 :1.5 : 3 100 20 80 0 100 0.54
WSA30 1 :1.5 : 3 100 30 70 0 100 0.54
WSA40 1 :1.5 : 3 100 40 60 0 100 0.54
JF0.25WSA10 1 :1.5 : 3 100 10 90 0.25 100 0.54
JF0.25WSA20 1 :1.5 : 3 100 20 80 0.25 100 0.54
JF0.25WSA30 1 :1.5 : 3 100 30 70 0.25 100 0.54
JF0.25WSA40 1 :1.5 : 3 100 40 60 0.25 100 0.54
JF0.5WSA10 1 :1.5 : 3 100 10 90 0.50 100 0.54
JF0.50WSA20 1 :1.5 : 3 100 20 80 0.50 100 0.54
JF0.50WSA30 1 :1.5 : 3 100 30 70 0.50 100 0.54
JF0.50WSA40 1 :1.5 : 3 100 40 60 0.50 100 0.54
JF0.75WSA10 1 :1.5 : 3 100 10 90 0.75 100 0.54
JF0.75WSA20 1 :1.5 : 3 100 20 80 0.75 100 0.54
JF0.75WSA30 1 :1.5 : 3 100 30 70 0.75 100 0.54
JF0.75WSA40 1 :1.5 : 3 100 40 60 0.75 100 0.54
JF1WSA10 1 :1.5 : 3 100 10 90 1 100 0.54
JF1WSA20 1 :1.5 : 3 100 20 80 1 100 0.54
JF1WSA30 1 :1.5 : 3 100 30 70 1 100 0.54
JF1WSA40 1 :1.5 : 3 100 40 60 1 100 0.54
4 Advances in Civil Engineering
specific surface area of WSA as constrained to cement which
absorbs a high amount of water than PC..is opinion was in
agreement with that of Bheel et al. [36] that the workability